Right Issue of 61,11,111 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs.10.00/- (Rupee Ten Only) (‘Equity Shares’) 
each at a price of Rs.80.00/- (Rupees Eighty Only) Per Equity Share (Including A Premium Of Rs.70.00/- 
(Rupees Seventy Only) Per Equity Share)  (‘Issue Price’) (‘Right Shares’) for an amount aggregating 
up to Rs. 48,88,88,880 (Rupees  Forty Eight Crore Eighty Eight Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Eight 
Hundred Eighty Only) on the rights issue basis to the Eligible Shareholders of Indian Emulsifiers 
Limited(‘Company’ Or ‘Issuer’) in the ratio of 1 Rights Share for Every 2 Equity Shares held by such 
Eligible Shareholders as on the Record Date i.e. October 10, 2025